

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1254, Page 1, in the Title, Line 3, by
2 deleting the word "virtual" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "higher"; and

3
4 Further amend said bill and page, Section A, Line 3, by inserting immediately after all of said section
5 the following:

6
7 "167.223. 1. Public high schools may, in cooperation with Missouri public [community]
8 two-year colleges and public or private four-year colleges and universities, offer postsecondary
9 course options to high school students. A postsecondary course option allows eligible students to
10 attend vocational or academic classes on a college or university campus and receive both high school
11 and college credit upon successful completion of the course.

12 2. For purposes of state aid, the pupil's resident district shall continue to count the pupil in
13 the average daily attendance of such resident district for any time the student is attending a
14 postsecondary course.

15 3. Any pupil enrolled in a [community] two-year college under a postsecondary course
16 option shall be considered a resident student for the purposes of calculating state aid to the
17 [community] two-year college.

18 4. [Community] Two-year colleges and four-year colleges and universities may charge
19 reasonable fees for pupils enrolled in courses under a postsecondary course option. Such fees may
20 be paid by the district of residence or by the pupil, as determined by the agreement between the
21 district of residence and the college or university."; and

22
23 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
24 accordingly.

Action Taken _____ Date _____

Action Taken _____ Date _____